(Liability) Position (9-18+19) (104.572) 433.803 (393.703) - 891.685 421.967 (3.037) -
21. Net Foreign Currency Asset/
(Liability) Position of
Monetary Items (=1+2a+5+6a-10-
11-12a-14-15-16a) (183.289) 420.672 (410.815) - (590.705) 414.640 (500.138) (7.016)
22.Total Fair Value of Financial
Instruments Used for Foreign
Currency Hedging - - - - - - - -
23. Amount of Foreign Currency
Denominated Assets Hedged - - - - - -
24. Amount of Foreign Currency
Denominated Liabilities Hedged - - - - - - - -
25. Export 13.854.083 6.447.741 - - 10.017.524 5.229.678 - -
26. Import 14.875.604 6.892.636 - - 13.289.311 6.971.902 - -

111PINAR ET ANNUAL REPORT 2014 FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Pınar Entegre Et ve Un Sanayii A.Ş.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Period Between 1 January - 31 December 2014
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)
Convenience translation into English of financial statements Originally issued in Turkish

31 December 2014  Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk

 Profit/Loss Equity

 Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of
 Foreign currency Foreign currency Foreign currency Foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:

1- Asset/ Liability denominated in USD - net 100.595 (100.595) 100.595 (100.595)

2- The part hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD Effect - net (1+2) 100.595 (100.595) 100.595 (100.595)

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:

4- Asset/ Liability denominated in EUR - net (111.052) 111.052 (111.052) 111.052

5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- EUR Effect - net (4+5) (111.052) 111.052 (111.052) 111.052

Change of other currencies by average 10% against TL:

7- Assets/ Liabilities denominated in other
foreign currencies - net - - - -

8- The part hedged for other foreign currency risk (-) - - - -

9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8) - - - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) (10.457) 10.457 (10.457) 10.457

31 December 2013  Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk

  Profit/Loss Equity
 Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of
 Foreign currency Foreign currency Foreign currency Foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:

1- Asset/ Liability denominated in USD - net 90.060 (90.060) 90.060 (90.060)

2- The part hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD Effect - net (1+2) 90.060 (90.060) 90.060 (90.060)

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:

4- Asset/ Liability denominated in EUR - net (892) 892 (892) 892

5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- EUR Effect - net (4+5) (892) 892 (892) 892

Change of other currencies by average 10% against TL:

7- Assets/ Liabilities denominated in other
foreign currencies - net - - - -

8- The part hedged for other foreign currency risk (-) - - - -

9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8) - - - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) 89.168 (89.168) 89.168 (89.168)

112PINAR ET ANNUAL REPORT 2014 FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Pınar Entegre Et ve Un Sanayii A.Ş.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Period Between 1 January - 31 December 2014
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)
Convenience translation into English of financial statements Originally issued in Turkish

ii) Interest rate risk

   Interest Rate Position

   31 December 2014 31 December 2013

Financial instruments with fixed interest  rate

Financial assets   71.281.622 101.683.363

Financial liabilities   72.486.266 79.773.971

The company does not have financial instrument with variable interest rate as of 31 December 2014 and 2013.